
IBPWT Member List 
As of August 27, 2004 

 
 
Chair       Bureau of Indian Affairs Rep 
Hallie Locklear     Tony Recker 
Bureau of Land Management – USDI  Bureau of Indian Affairs - USDI 
NIFC       Eastern Regional Office 
3833 S. Development Avenue   711 Stewart’s Ferry Pike 
Boise, ID  83705     Nashville, TN  37214 
Office – (208) 387-5166    Office – (615) 467-1669 
Fax – (208) 387-5376     Fax – (615) 467-2939 
Email – hallie_locklear@nifc.blm.gov  Email – mail364898@pop.net  
 
Bureau of Land Management Rep   National Park Service Rep 
Veronica Belton     Debra Ledford 
BLM – Alaska Fire Service    Kings Mountain National Military Park 
P.O. Box 35005     2625 Park Road  
Ft. Wainwright, AK  99703    Blacksburg, SC  29702 
Office – (907) 356-5525    Office – (864) 936-7921 
Fax – (907) 356-5697     Fax – (864) 936-9897  
Email – veronica_belton@ak.blm.gov   Email – debra_ledford@nps.gov   
 
Forest Service Rep     Fish and Wildlife Rep 
Emmy Ibison       Deborah Aiken 
FS-WO-CFO      Fish and Wildlife Service - USDI 
P.O. Box 7669      NIFC 
Missoula, MT  59807     3833 S. Development Avenue 
Office – (406) 329-3463    Boise, ID  83705 
Fax – (406) 329-3132     Office – (208) 387-5536 
Email – eibison@fs.fed.us    Fax – (208) 387-5568 
       Email – deborah_aiken@fws.gov  
 
Eastern States Rep     Western States Rep 
Paul Palmiotto     Dave Behrens 
Florida Department of Agriculture &  Arizona State Lands Department 
Consumer Services     Division of Forestry 
Florida Division of Forestry    State Fire Management Facility 
3125 Conner Boulevard    2901 Pinnacle Peak Road 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1650    Phoenix, AZ  85027 
Office – (850) 488-9360    Office – (602) 255-4059 
Fax – (850) 414-7480     Fax – (602) 255-1781 
Email – palmiop@doacs.state.fl.us    Email – davebehrens@azstatefire.org  
 



Coordination Center Rep    NWCG Liaison 
Randy Hart      Lyle Carlile 
Forest Service – USDA    Bureau of Indian Affairs – USDI  
Eastern Great Basin Coordination Center  NIFC 
5500 Amelia Earhart Drive    3833 S. Development Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116    Boise, ID  83705  
Office – (801) 531-5320    Office – (208) 387-5697 
Fax – (801) 531-5321     Fax – (208) 387-5581 
Email – rhart02@fs.fed.us     Email – lyle_carlile@nifc.gov 
 
Executive Assistant 
Sarah Fisher 
Forest Service – USDA 
NIFC 
3833 S. Development Avenue 
Boise, ID  83705 
Office – (208) 387-5676 
Fax – (208) 387-5398 
Email – sarahfisher@fs.fed.us  


